CHAPTER 390-S. F. No. 1505

[Not Coded]

An act to validate and legalize certain state assignment certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax sales; assignment certificates; recordation. Any state assignment certificate duly issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 281 and recorded in the office of the proper register of deeds within seven years from the date of such certificate, but not recorded or filed in the office of the proper registrar of titles until after the seven year period, as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 281.32, is hereby validated and legalized, and the filing and recording thereof is validated and legalized in such office of the registrar of titles, as against the objection that such certificate was not recorded or filed in the proper office of the registrar of titles within such seven year period.

Sec. 2. Nothing herein contained shall effect any action now pending, except an action or application to register the title to land assigned and conveyed by a state assignment certificate referred to in section 1, to determine the validity of any instrument validated hereby.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 391-S. F. No. 1732

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of New Richland; authorizing the village to purchase and maintain an ambulance for general ambulance services in the community.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. New Richland, Village of; ambulance service. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.211, the village council of the village of New Richland, county of Waseca, may purchase and operate out of the general funds an ambulance for general ambulance services in the community of New Richland for hire.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

S.

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of the village of New Richland, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 392—S. F. No. 1912

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of Blue Earth county to annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the board for incidental costs and expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blue Earth county; incidental costs and expenses. In addition to the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.16, the county board of Blue Earth county may annually appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$750 as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the county board, or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, at his discretion to pay for incidental costs and expenses incurred in expediting the business of the county of Blue Earth. The fund shall be under the exclusive control of the chairman of the county board or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, subject to post-audit by the county board.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Blue Earth county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 393-S. F. No. 2155

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the cost of maintaining an assessor in the village of Hibbing and the town of Stuntz.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-